mergers as if they had occurred on January 1, 2013. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are provided for
informational purposes only. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are not necessarily, and should not be assumed
to be, an indication of the results that would have been achieved had the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated or that may be
achieved in the future. The preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and related adjustments required
management to make certain assumptions and estimates. The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information listed
below has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with (1) the more detailed unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information, including the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus and (2) the historical consolidated
financial statements and related notes of Southside and OmniAmerican that are incorporated herein by reference.

As of June 30, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands) Southside OmniAmerican

Balance Sheet Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 154,423 $ 21,210 $ (42,083) $ 133,550
Investment securities 742,129 10,930 � 753,059
Mortgage-backed securities 1,012,399 447,026 (126,250) 1,333,175
Loans 1,391,285 790,464 (14,876) 2,166,873
Allowance for loan losses (18,408) (6,388) 6,388 (18,408)
Premises and equipment, net 53,322 40,630 8,000 101,952
Goodwill 22,034 � 114,012 136,046
Intangible assets 123 1,552 8,158 9,833
Total assets 3,498,662 1,376,782 (40,267) 4,835,177
Deposits 2,601,478 822,008 10,448 3,433,934
Borrowings 576,491 330,667 (1,516) 905,642
Shareholders' equity 283,960 214,530 (49,199) 449,291

22

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 424B3

41

Table of Contents

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands) Southside OmniAmerican

Income Statement Data:
Interest income $ 64,325 $ 23,372 $ 478 $ 88,175
Interest expense 8,577 3,370 � 11,947

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net interest income 55,748 20,002 478 76,228
Provision for loan loss 6,783 1,375 � 8,158
Deposit service income 7,432 4,160 � 11,592
Net gain on sale of securities available for sale 509 607 � 1,116
Other noninterest income 4,380 2,605 � 6,985
Noninterest expense 40,608 22,435 875 63,918

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income tax expense 20,678 3,564 (397) 23,845
Provision for income tax expense 1,997 1,137 (139) 2,995

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income $ 18,681 $ 2,427 $ (258) $ 20,850

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Historical Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined(in thousands) Southside OmniAmerican

Income Statement Data:
Interest income $ 119,602 $ 48,266 $ 956 $ 168,824
Interest expense 17,968 7,639 � 25,607

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net interest income 101,634 40,627 956 143,217
Provision for loan loss 8,879 2,250 � 11,129
Deposit service income 15,560 9,122 � 24,682
Net gain on sale of securities available for sale 8,472 1,701 � 10,173
Other noninterest income 11,213 5,536 � 16,749
Noninterest expense 81,713 44,983 1,750 128,446

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Income before income tax expense 46,287 9,753 (794) 55,246
Provision for income tax expense 5,097 3,326 (278) 8,145

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​
Net income $ 41,190 $ 6,427 $ (516) $ 47,101

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 424B3

42

​ ​ ​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​

23

Edgar Filing: SOUTHSIDE BANCSHARES INC - Form 424B3

43

Table of Contents

 UNAUDITED COMPARATIVE PER SHARE INFORMATION

   The following table shows the historical, unaudited pro forma combined and pro forma equivalent per share financial information for
Southside and OmniAmerican as of and for the year ended December 31, 2013 and as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2014. The
information presented below should be read together with the historical consolidated financial statements of Southside and OmniAmerican,